ESTABLISHING A RURAL NUMBERING ORDINANCE FOR THE TOWN OF STOCKBRIDGE, CALUMET COUNTY, WISCONSIN

BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Board of the Town of Stockbridge, Calumet County, Wisconsin, as follows: The purpose of this Ordinance is to promote the public health, safety and general welfare of the residents in the Town of Stockbridge and to set standards for the location and installation of the assigned 911 road numbers.

- A. NUMBERING SYSTEM All building(s) structure(s) for residential, commercial, industrial or other uses in the Town of Stockbridge, Calumet County shall be assigned a 911 road number.
- **B. ASSIGNMENT OF NUMBERS**

The 911 numbers shall be assigned by the Calumet County Planning & Zoning Department set forth in Section 1 and 2 of Ordinance 1994-1 Calumet County Board of Supervisors. Notification from Calumet County shall be sent to the Town of Stockbridge, N3784 Long Road, Chilton, WI 53014 of the newly assigned 911 number(s).

C. INSTALLATION

It will be the responsibility of the Town of Stockbridge to obtain and install the digital 911 sign after notification is received from the Calumet County Planning & Zoning Department.

- 1. Installation of the post and sign shall be completed by Town of Stockbridge authorized personnel.
- 2. Each property is required to display the Town of Stockbridge adopted, standardized number, provided by the town.
- 3. Location shall be in the Town of Stockbridge road right of way, on the right or left side of each ingress/egress, at the discretion of the Town Road Superintendent, on which the building is located.
- D. MAINTENANCE

Property owners are responsible to maintain their numbers in a fashion that meets the requirements of this ordinance and subsequent amendments. Failure to maintain their number/post, after notification, will cause property owners to be subject to the penalty provision identified under Section F of this Ordinance.

E. PENALTIES

Anyone who refuses to post, removes, destroys or alters a sign erected pursuant to this Ordinance shall be subject to a forfeiture of \$50.00 for the first offense, \$100 for the second offense and \$200.00 per subsequent offense to the Town of Stockbridge.

F. REPEALER

Any Ordinance not wholly in conformity with this Ordinance and contradictory thereto is hereby expressly repealed. This Ordinance shall be in effect from and after its passage and proper publication as required by law.

This Ordinance was passed by the unanimous vote of the Town Board of Supervisors at a meeting of said Town Board of the Town of Stockbridge, Calumet County, Wisconsin, held at the Community Hall, on the 29th day of October 2007. This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication as provided by law. Dated this 29th day of October, 2007

Attest:

Janene Van Hoorn, Clerk

r pr mes Mayer, Chair

David Hoerth, Super

Bill Parsons, Supervisor